Received: 06/05/2012 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/05/2012

Talk America Inc. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services NY PSC No. 1 Telephone

Leaf 63 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

Effective Date: July 5, 2012

#### COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES, (Cont'd.)

### 3.24 Talk America Value Plan Domestic Toll Packages\*

The Talk America Value Plan Domestic Toll Packages are available only to residential subscribers who subscribe to the Talk America Value Plan Local Service Package. Customers may select from among the Domestic Toll Packages set forth below. If a customer who subscribes to the Talk America Value Plan does not select a specific Domestic Toll Package, the customer will be billed under the Pay Per Use Toll Pricing package until the customer selects a specific package.

### 3.24.1 Pay Per Use Toll Pricing

Customers who select this long distance pricing option will be billed on a usage basis for all long distance usage. Intrastate long distance calls will be billed at the rates set forth below. Interstate long distance calls will be billed at the rates set forth in the Company's Interstate Rates, Terms and Conditions. Usage is billed in one-minute billing increments with a one-minute minimum period. Customers who select this option will receive free long distance member-to-member calling, to all customers who subscribe to a Talk America bundled local service calling plan.

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Rate Per Minute:	\$0.030	\$0.200

# 3.24.2 Statewide Toll Package

The Statewide Toll Package provides unlimited intrastate long distance voice calling for a fixed monthly recurring charge per line. Interstate long distance calls will be billed at the rates set forth in the Company's Interstate Rates, Terms and Conditions.

Monthly Recurring Charge, per line:

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Zone 1	\$5.00	\$20.00
Zone 2	\$5.00	\$20.00
Zone 3	\$5.00	\$20.00

<sup>\*</sup>Effective March 18, 2005, this service is grandfathered and available only to existing Customers at existing locations.

Issued by: Vice President – Regulatory Affairs, Richmond, Virginia 23277